1.20 “Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final 

Approval of the Settlement.   

1.21 “Final Judgment” means the Judgment Entered by the Court upon Granting Final 

Approval of the Settlement. 

1.22 “Gross Settlement Amount” means Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($265,000.00) which is the total amount Defendant agrees to pay under the Settlement 

except as provided in Paragraph 8, below.  The Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay 

Individual Class Payments, Employee’s Taxes and Required Withholdings, Individual PAGA

[...]

Uncashed checks will be sent to 

the State Controller’s Unclaimed Property Fund to be held in the name of the Settlement Class 

Member. 

3. MONETARY TERMS. 

3.1 Gross Settlement Amount. Except as otherwise provided by Paragraph 8 below, 

Defendant promises to pay Two Hundred and Sixty Five Thousand Dollars ($265,000.00) and no 

more as the Gross Settlement Amount and to separately pay any and all Employer Taxes owed 

on the Wage Portions of the Individual Class Payments.  Defendant has no obligation to pay the 

Gross Settlement Amount (or any payroll taxes) prior to the deadline stated in Paragraph 4.3 of